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DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
JAMES H. HAYES BLDG. 33 HAZEN DR.
CONCORD, N.H. 03305
(603)271-2791

ROBERT L. QUINN
COMMISSIONER OF
SAFETY

August 2, 2021
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant 1o RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Bennington(VC#160075-B001} to purchase a
portable variable message board for a total amount of $19,975.00. Effective upon Governor and Council approval through
August 31, 2022. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the SFY 2022 operating budget as follows:

02-23-23-236010-80920000 Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt 100% EMPG Local Match

072-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal

Activity Code: 23EMPG 2020 £19,975.00
EXPLANATION

The purpose of this grant is for the Town of Bennington to purchase a portable variable message board to improve
notifications to the public for all types of hazards. This message board should improve and enhance the town's state of
readiness and is considered a high priority by the community. The grant listed above is funded from the FFY 2020
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG), which was awarded to the Department of Safety, Division of
Homeland Security and Emergency Management {(HSEM) from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The
grant funds are to be used to measurably improve all-hazard planning and- preparedness capabilities/activities, to include
mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery initiatives at the state and local tevel. Grant guidance and applications are
available to all Emergency Management Directors and other qualified organizations in the State. Subrecipients submit
applications to this office, which are reviewed by the HSEM Planning Chief, Assistant Planning Chief and Field
Representatives and approved by the HSEM Director. The criteria for approval are based on grant eligibility in accordance
with the grant’s current guidance and the documented needs of the local jurisdictions.

The Emergency Management Performance Grants are 50% federally funded by FEMA with a 50% match requirement
supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as pant of Exhibit B 10 their grant
agreement.

[n the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested 1o
support this program.

Respectfully submitied,

Kl

Robert L. Quinn
Commissioner of Safety

. AuG1gy : €
State of New Bampshire 21 a1 8:11 Reyp 73
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GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby
Mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. Identification and Definitions.
1.1. State Agency Name 1.2. State Agency Address
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 33 Hazen Prive
Sccurity and Emcrgency Management Concord, NH 03305
1.3. Subrecipient Name | 1.4. Subrecipient Tel. #/Address
Town of Bennington (VC#160075-B001) 7 School Street Unit 101 Bennington NH 03442
1.5 Effective Date 1.6. Account Number | 1.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitation
Upon Staté Approval AU #80920000 Aungust 31, 2022 $19,975.00
1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency ' | 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
Olivia Barnhart, EMPG Program Coordinatoer (603)223-3639

"By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public meeting requirement for acceptance of this
gront, including if applicable RSA 31:95-b." )

l.uﬂlgitij:t Signature 1 | 1.12. Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor1
; W Qﬂ”—“\r . ] :SQ\(\M_S‘ CK'Q.O’L: a@\vmu%“*“ i q:.zk.#v-—'

Subrefipként Sigaature 2 Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 2

- . 7 :M{ .Se.letr"hq\ !
Sn‘(;{:jdpie ig / | Name & Title of Sybre; ipient Signor 3

) et W | au;cj /} w 'K rv,S'c/ram
1.13. Acknowledgment State of New Hnmpshlre, County of ,on

! 1, before the unidersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified iu block 1.12.,

| known to me (or satisfictorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed In block 1.11., and
acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 112. _

1.13.1. Signature of Notary Public or Justiée of the Peace

(Seal)
'1.13.2. Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace (Commistkoo Expiration)
1.14. State A; ature(s) 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s) |

, On: 7 /20 2] Steven R. Lavoic, Director of Adminlstraﬂon
1. 16 Appruvnl by Atterney Genernl (Form, Substance and Execution) (i G & C approval required)

ﬂ AN - : Assistant Attorney General, On: € //8/ 20 (

1. IT(Apﬁ'oval by Governor and Couiicil (if applicable)

By: o . On: /!

2. SCOPE.OF WORK: In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New-Hampshire, acting through the Agenoy
identified in block 1.1 (hercinafter referred to-ss “the State’), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36, the Subrecipient identified inblock
1.3 (hereinafler réferred to as “the Subrecipient”), shall perform that work identificd and more particularly described in the
scope of woik attached hercto as EXHIBIT A (the:scope of work being hereinafter réferred to as “the Project™).

Subrecipient Initials: 1.)¢ M 2) F. 3)_ DOy pae 3182
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4.2,

5.2.
5.3

5.4,

5.5,

7.2

‘8.2,

2.3,

AREA COVERED, Excepl a8 othenwise specifically provided For herein, the
Subrecipicnt shall perform the Project in, and with respect to, the State of New
Hampshire.
EFF DATE; COMPLETION OF PROJECT.
This- Agreement, and all .obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
effective on the date of npproval of this Agreement by e Governor and
Council of the State of New Hampshire if required {block 1.17). or upon
signature by the State Agency as'shown in block 1.14 (“the effective date™).
Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, inctuding ail
reparts required by this Agrecment, shali be completed in it entirety prior 1o
the date in block 1.7 (hereinafier referred 0-8s “the Completion Date”).
TTATION N __AM T: Vi HERS:
EAYMENT,

The Grant Amount.is identificd and morc panicularly described in EXHIBIT
B, attached hercto,
Thc tmanner of,.and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT B.
In-accordance. with the provisions sct forth-in EXHIBIT B, and in consideration
of the satisfactory perfarmance of the Project; as determined by the State, and
as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisions, the Stase shall pay
the Subrecipient the Grant Amount. The State shalt withhold from the amount
otherwise payable to the Subrecipient under this subparmgraph 5.3 those sums
required, or permitted, (o be withheld pursuamt o NLH. RSA $0:7 through 7-¢.
The payment by Ahe' State of, the Grant amount shall be the only, and the
complets payment to the Subrecipient for all expenses, of whatever nature,
ibcurred by the Subrecipient in the performance hereof, and shall be the only,
and the completc .compensation-to the Subrecipient for the Project.  The State
shall have nio liabilities 10 the Suhrec:p:enl other-than the Grant Amount.
Notwithstanding  anything in  this Agreement to ihe contrary, and
notwithslanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of all
puyments‘authorized; or actually made; hereunder exceed the Grant limilation
ser'forth in'block, 1.8 of these general provisions,

) \d WS AN E
In connection ‘with the performance ol the Project, the Subrecipient shall
comply with all'statyies, laws regulations; and orders of [ederal, slt, county,
of municipal authorities which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the
Subremplem mcludlng the acqmsmon of any and-all necessary permits.
RE )
Between the Effective Date nnd ‘the dste three (3) years after the Compleuon
Date the Subrecipient shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in
connection with ihe Project; including; but not. limited to, costs of
adninistration, wransportation, insurance; telephone calls, and clerical materials
and services, Sich-accotints shall be supported by receipts, invoices, bills and
other similar docurients.
Between the Eﬂ'ccuvc ‘Date and the.date*three (3) years sfter the Complctlun
Date, at'any time dising the- Submmplent 5 normal business hours, and 23 often
ag the State shall demand; the: Subrecipient shall make availdble to the State all
records pc.m.ihing to:matters covered by this Agreement. The Subrecipient
shall. permit thie Staie. to oudit,. Eéxamine, and feprodusc such records, and. to
make audits of ali.contracls, invoices; materials, payrolls, records of personncl,
data (as that. {erm is hcrcmaﬂer defined), and other infonnation rcl.umg to all
matters covered by thiz Agrccmcnt. AS uséd in this. paragraph, *'Subrecipient”
inciizdes ol persons, nawrak oy fictional, afTiliated with, controlled by, or under
commion nwncrshlp with, the entity idéntified:as the Submclpncnt in Block 1.3
of these provisions

“The. Subrecipient shall,.ot its own expense, provide ajl personnel necessary lo
perform the Project. The Subrecipient warrants that “all, .personhél engaged in
the Project shall be qualified’to® 'performy such’ Project, and shall be propérly
ticensed and authiorized to per{orm Eich Projectuinder all applicable laws,
The Subrcc:pmnt ghall_not ‘hire, and it -shail not permit any subcontracter,
subgrantee;.or othet: ‘person, fipn-or corporation wnh whom it is engaged in a
combined effort to. perform the Project, 1o hire any person who has a
conpactual relationship with the ‘State, or who-is-a State officer, or. ecnployes,
elected.or uppointed.
The Gram Officer shell be the: ‘Tepresentative of the State hereunder.  In the
event of any dispute hercunder, the interpretation of “this Agrccmcnl by -the
Grant Officer, and hissher deéision on any disputc, shall be final.
DATA; &ETENTIQN OFDATA: ACCESS.
As uscd in this Agreemens, thé ‘wiord “data” shall mean all -information and
things developed or obtained during the performance: of, or acquired or
developed by reason of, -this' Agreement, including, but not limited to, -all
studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings,  pictorial  reproductions,  drawings,  analyses,  graphic
representations,

Subrecipient Initals: 1 4R = 1

9.3.

9.4,

9.5.

1L
1.1

111
1L1.2
ir13
114
1.2

11.2.1

11.2.2

11.2.3

11.24

12.
12.1.

12.4.

compuier programs, vompuler printouts, notes, lelters, memoranda, paper, and
documents, all whether finished or unfinished.

Retween the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Subrecipient shall grant
to the State, or mry person designuted by ‘it, unrestricted access to all data for
examination, duplication, publication, trnns!ahon, sale, disposal; or for any other
purpose whatsoever.

No data shall be subject 1o copyright in the United Siaves or any othier country by
anyone other than the State.

On and after the Effcctive Date all da, and any property which has been
received from the State or purchesed with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreemeni, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the
State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason,
whichever shall first occur.

The Stute, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority to
publish, d:sc]osc dismibute and otherwise use, in whole or.in_part, all data.

R, MENT. Noltwithstanding anything in
this Agreement 1o the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon
the availability.or continued appropnauon of funds, and in no.¢vent shall the State
be liable for any payments bereunder in excess of such available or appropriated
furds. In-the évent of u reduction-or teymination’ of those funds, the State shall
have the right 1o withhold payment until such finds become available, if.ever, and
shall have the right io terminate this Agreement imsnediately upon giving the
Subrcc;plent notice of such tcn'mnauon

F D
Any one or more of Lhe followmg acrs or emissions -of the: Subrecipiént shall
constitute an cvent. of defauit hereunder (hereinafter referred to as “Events -of
Defaul™):
Failure w'perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or
Failure to submit any report required hereunder; or
Failure 10 mairitain, or'permit access to, the records required hereunder; or
Failure 10 perform any of the. other covenants and conditions of'this Agreement.
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defaull, the State miay take ‘any one, or
more, ‘or-gll, of the following actions:
Give the Subrecipient a writtén nofice specifying..thé¢ Event of Default and
requiring it to be remedied,-within, in the absence of a gréaler or lesser
specification ofitime, thirty (30} days from the date of the notice; and if the Event
of Defuult .is. not umc}y remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two .(2)
days after giving the _Su_'brccxp:cm notice of termination; and
Give the Subrecipient a writlen :nofice specifying .the Event of Default and
suspending all payments 1o be 'mngiu-undgi,this'hgq‘cqn_cqz and ordering that the
portion of the Grant Amount which would otherwisefcérue 10 the Subrecipient
during the period from the date of such notice wnril such, time a3 the: Stae
determines that. tié Subrt:crp:ent has :cured the Event of- Default shall never be
paid (o the Subiecipient; and
Set off against. wiy other obligation. the State may owe 10 the Subrecipient any
dnmngca the State sufférs by reason of any: Event of Defauilt; and
Treat the agrecment. as breached, and pursue. any of its remicdics @t ddw or in
equity, orf both,
- INATION.
In"the:event of any.early fcrmination of this Agreement for. any-rédson other than
the completion of the. Project, the Subrecipient shall deliver to the Grapt Officer,
not-{aker than fiftecn (15) days. affer the date of. lcrmmanon, 4 report: (heremaﬂcr
referred 1o a5 the: “Termination Report"} describing it detai! eIl Project Work
performed, and. the Grent ‘Amount' eamed, lo and inchiding the date of
termination. o
In..the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or- 12,4 of these .general
provisiond, the:dpproval 6 such-a Tummnuun Report by the State shall entitle the
Subrecipient to:receive that'partion of ihe Grant amount eamed 10 and including
the date of lermination.
In ‘the event of Termination under paragraphs. 10 or 124+ of these geneml
provisions, the approval. of such u Termination Report by the Stite shall in no
event relicve. the Subrecipient from any.ond all liability for damages. sustained or
incurred. by the State as a result of the Subreaplcnl 's ‘breach of its; obligations
hercunder,
Notwithstanding, anything in this Agreement to the contrary, cither the Statc or,
except where noti¢e -default has been given to the Subrecipient hereunder, the
Subrecipient, may tertiinaté ‘this: Agréémentiwithout cause upon thirty (30) days
written notice.
CONFLICT QF INTEREST. No officer, member of employee of, the
Subrecipient; and no representative, officer-or einployee of e State of MNew
Hampshire or of the goveming body. of. the locality or localities id which the
Praject.is to'be performed, who exercises any funclions or.responsibilities in the
review or

DateH ][ [:@ 2
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7.
17.1

17.1.1

17.1.2

approval of the undertaking or camrying out of such Projeet, shall panicipate in 17,2,

any decision relating 1o this Agreement which affects his or her personal iriterest
or the. interest of any corporation, partnership. or association in which he or she
is directly or indirecily interested, nor shalt he or she have any persena! or
pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof.
RECIPIENT" ATION TO THE STATE. In the performance of this
Agreement the Subrecipient, its employees, and any subcontractar or subgrantee
of the Subrecipient arc in all respects independent contractors, and are neither
agents nor employees of the State, Neither the Subrecipient nar any of its
officers, employees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantecs, shall have
authority to bind the State nor are they ¢ntitied o avy of the benefits, workmen's
compensation or emoluments provided by the Siate to its employees,
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Subrecipient shall not assign,
ar otherwise wronsfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior writien
consent of the State.  None of the Project Work shall be subcontracted or
subgranted by the Subrecipient other than as set forth in Exhibit A without the
prior writlen consent of the State. )
INDEMNIFICATION. The Subrecipiém shall defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all
losscs suffered by the State, its officers and employees, and any-and all claims,
linbilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers and employecs, by or
on hehalf of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising oul of
{or which may be claiined o arise out of} the scts or omissions. of the
Subrecipient or subcontractor, or subgrantce or other agent of the Subrecipient.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contzined shall be deemed to
constitute.a waiver of (he sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is
hereby reserved \o the State. This covenant shall survive the termination of this
agreement,
INSURANCE AND BOND.
The ‘Subrecipient shall, 8t ils.own expense, obtain and maintain in force, or shall
require any subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee: performing ‘Project work. to
obtain and maintain in force, both for the benefit of ‘the State, the following
insdrance:
Statutory workmen’s compensation and -employees liability insurance for. all
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and
Comprehensive pubtic hablllty insurance against all claims of bodily injuries,
denth or property damage, in amounls not’less than $1,000,000 per occiutence
and $2,000,000 sggregate for bodily injury or death any one incident, and
$500,000 foiiproperty damage in any éne incident; and

ibredipient Inbals: LV 5751

Rev 972015

20.

21,

.22,

24,

The policies described in subparagruph 17.1 of this pamagraph shall be the
standard form employed in the Siate of New Hampshire, issucd by underwriters
aceeptable 1o the State, and amhorized 1o do business in the Stnic of New
Hampshire, Each policy shall comain & clause prohibiting cancellation or
modification of the policy eatlier than ten (10) days afier writlen notice thereof
hes.been received by the State.

WAIVER OF BREACH. No hiluze by the State to enforce sny provisions hereof
after any Evem of Default shatl be deemed a wajver of its rights with regard o
that Event, or eny subsequent Evenl. No cxpress waiver of any Bvent of Defrult
shall be decrned a waiver of wny provisions hercof. Mo such failure of waiver
shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce cach and all of the
provisions hefeol upon any further or other default on the part of the Subrecipicnt,
NOTICE, Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have
been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed 1o the parties at the addresses
first above given.

AMENDMENT. This Agreement inay be smendcd, waived or discharged only
by an ingfrument in writing signed by the parfies hereto and only afer spproval of
such amendment. waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of
New Hampshire, if required, or by the signing State Agency.
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall be
construed in accordance with the law of the State of New Hampshire, andl is
binding upon and ipures 1o the benefit of the parties and their respective
suceessors and assignees; The captions and contents of the “subject” blank are
used.only-as a/matier of canvenience, and are nol to be considered o part of this
Agreemient or o beused i determining the inténd of the parties hercto.

THIRD PARTIES. The partics hereto do pot intend (o benefit any third partics
and this.Agreemeat shall. not be construed to confer any such.benefit.

ENTIRE- AGREEMENT. This Agrecment, which may be exzcuted in a number
of counterparts, ‘cach of which shall be deemed .an original, constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding between the pantics, and supersedes all prior
agresments and understandings rclating hereto,

W The additiona! provisions set forth in Exhibit C hereto
are incorporated as part of tiis agrecment,
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EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

1. The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(hereinafter referred to as “the State”} is awarding the Town of Bennington (hercinafter referred
to as “the Subrecipient”) $19,975.00 to purchase an Electronic Message Board.

2. “The Subrecipient” agrees that the project grant period ends August 31, 2022 and that a final
performance and expenditure report will be sent to “the State” by September 30,2022,

3 “The Subrecipient” agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules,
regulations, and requirements.

4. “The Subrecipient” 'shall maintain financial records, supporling documents, and all other
pertinent records for a-period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these records,
“the Grantee” shall maintain documentation of the 50% cost sharc required by this grant.

Subrecipient inniais: 1)RC 1 2 WETT N BA ] Date] 5 PRI

Rev 972015
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Amounl and Payment Schedule

1. GRANT AMOUNT

Applicant Grant
Share (Fedcral Funds) Cost Totals
Project Cost $19,975.00 $19,975.00 $39,950.00

Project Cost is 50% Federal Funds, 50% Applicant Share

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Award Title & #: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) EMB-2020-EP-00005

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG) |

Applicant’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 781384771

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The Subrecipient” agrees the total payment by “the State” under this grant agreement shall be
upto $19,975.00.

b. “The State” shall reimburse up to $19,975.00 to “thc Subrecipient” upen “the. State” receiving a
reimbursement request with match documentation and appropriate backup documentation (i.c., -
copies of invoices, copies of canceled checks, and/or copies of accounting statements).

c¢. Upon Governor and Executive Council Approval, allowable match may be incurred for this
project from the start of the federal period of performance of this grant, October 1, 2019, to the
identified completion date (block 1.7).

SubrecipientImitais: 1) 7 pei . | 20 ] 3.)!'-’-?’{3‘7'.1-__"-.1 Date} S [(R 12} |
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EXHIBIT C

Special Provisions

1. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party.

2. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be returned to “the State” if the grant agreement is
terminated for any reason other than completion of the project.

3. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving
the advanced funds.

\

4. “The Subrecipient” agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit -period “the
Subrecipient” will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If réquired, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to “the State”.

Additionally, “the Subrecipient” has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to
performance of the audit. “-The‘.Subrec'i‘pient” will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that thé audit
was done in accordance with QMB Circular 2 CFR 200. *The Subrecipient” will also ensure that
all records concemning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end
of this audit period.

Subrecipient uitials: 1)U A0 | 7|
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Bennington Board of Selectmen
May 18, 2021 6:00 PM
Meeting Minutes

Present: lames Cleary, David Hardwick, David Foster

Public: Resident, Jeannette Regis

Chairman Cleary calied the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

6:30 Keith Nason ‘joined the meeting via zocom — Keith discussed the grant that has been
approved, paperwork was before the Board for signatures. 100% grant funding for the LED
Message Board, approximate funds are approximately $19,975.00. Though the=grant reflects a
50% match, Nason explained the Town is NOT responsible for anything, this‘is a 100% grant.

The Select’Board: i a:majority vote..accepted.thetermsof.the:.EMPG aspresented in-the ameunt
BF 5191975 00-t0"purchasean ClectroniciM essagerBoard Furthermore, the:Board acknowledges
that.the. total costofthis project-willber$39:950100;, inwhich the town, will:be résponsible: for:a

May 18, 2021
Board of Selectmen Minutes
Page | 1




50%: match, ($19:975:00 ) Further,. Jamé <Clea ry,;Ehainman. 'of-‘.S'éIgétb6a’r.d_=,".'.i§;‘aUtH6’ni-zéd torsign
all doéuments.rélated tosthe grants ‘

May 18, 2021
Board.of Selectmen Minutes
Page | 2




Primex

NH Public Risk Monogement Exchange C E RT | F | CATE O F C OVE RAG E

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotaled, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those stalutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
managemenl programs eslablished for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex® s entilled 1o the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage lo non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a nen-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicabie to the members of Primex?, including bul not limited to the final and binding resclution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limil, and
Iheredfore shall reduce the Member’s limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C {Public Ofiicials Errors and Omissions}, D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from Lhis provision of coverage.

The below named enlity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information sel out below accuralely reflecis the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This centificate does not amend, exiend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number. Company Affarding Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Property & Liability Program Bow Brock Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

e e s - == -1 .Effective Daté™ [** -Expiration Date | =~ - T . s LT
v, . Type of Coverage: t . (mr?'ﬁ:fﬁyyﬁy? . {’:ﬁﬁéé’;;mge‘ Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not:: .
X General Liability (Occurrence Form)} 7/1/2021 7112022 Each Occurrence $ 5.000,000
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 5.000,000
Claims Fire Damage {Any one
O Made [0 Occurence fire)
Med Exp {(Any one person)
Automobile Liability ‘ ) . .
Deductinle  Comp and Cofi: Combined Singte Limit
{Each Accident)
Any auto Aggregale
Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability | Statutory
Each Accident

Disease — Each Employse

Disease - Poticy Limit

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limil, Replacement

Cost (unless otherwise slated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covared Party | | Loss Payee Primax? - NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Wary Ceth Peercel!
NH Dept of Safety Date: 7112/2021  mpurcelli@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inguires lo:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex’ Claims/Coverage Services
603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Sullivan County

Sullivan School District
Sunapee Schocl District

Surry School District

Swains Lake Village District
Tamworth School District
Tharnton School District

Tilton Northfield Fire

Timberlane Regional School District

Town of Albany
Town of Alexandria
Town of Alstead
Town of Amherst
Town of Andover
Town of Antrim
Town of Auburn
Town of Barnstead
Town of Barrington
Town of Bartlett
Town of Bath
Town of Belmont
{Lown of:Bennington)
Town of Benton
Town of Bow
Town of Bradford
Town of Brookfield
Town of Campton
Town of Canaan
Town of Carroll
Town of Charlestown
Town of Chatham
Town of Chester
Town of Clarksville
Town of Colebrook
Town of Columbia
Town of Cornish
Town of Dalton
Town of Danbury
Town of Deering
Town of Derry
Town of Dorchester
Town of Durham
Town of Eaton
Town of Enfield
Town of Epping
Town of Errol
Town of Farmington
Town of Fitzwilliam
Town of Gilsum
Town of Gorham
Town of Goshen
Town of Grafton
Town of Grantham
Town of Greenland
Town of Groton
Town of Hampstead
Town of Hampton
Town of Hancock
Town of Hanover
Town of Harrisville
Town of Haverhill
Town of Hebron
Town of Henniker
Town of Hinsdale

606
964
955
965
552
836
758
567
775
101

102
104
106
107
108
111

112
113
114
115
117
(018
121

123
124
128
130
131

134
136
137
138
142
143
144
147
149
150
153
154
155
160
163
166
167
169
171

172
180
182
183
184
185
187
189
190
191

193
194
195
196
197
198
201



ex’

NH Public Risk Monagement Exchange CERT' FICATE 0 F COVERAG E

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Managemeni Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreemenl and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefil of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entitled to Ihe categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members,
However, any coverage extended {o a non-member is subject Lo all of the terms, conditions, exctusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable t¢ the members of Primex®, including bu! nol limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before Ihe
Primex* Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member’s limit of lkability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A {Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Properly
Damage Liability) only, Coverage’s C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices). E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liabilily Claims-Made Coverage} are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any lime by the actions of Primex®, As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year,

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the cerificate holder. This certificate does not amend, exiend, or
aiter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Parlicipating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage;
Primex3 Members as per atlached Schedule of Members : NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

SRR e e Ry s e s P voui- -2 A= sy

Effective Date” |" ~Explration Date

Typs of Coverage " | e et | Expiraton Dato | Limits - NH Statutory Limits' May Apply, If Not:
General Liability {Occurrance Form) Each Qceurrence
Professional Liability {describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage {Any one
|:| Made D Occurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: ((ét:gbin_ednﬁingm Limit
Any auto "] Aggregale
X | Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability 71172021 71112022 X__| Slatutory $2,000,000
Each Accident $2.000,000

Disease — Each Employee

‘Disease — Policy Limit

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanke! Limit, Replacement

Cost {uniess otherwisa slatad)
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | [ Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex? - NH Public Risk Management Exchange
~ By: Wary Ceth Purcel?
NH Dept of Safety , Date: 7/12/2021  mpurcell@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires 1o:
Concord, NH 03301 ' Primex?’ Claims/Coverage Services
! 603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Rye Beach Village District

Salem Housing Authority

SAU 7 Office

SAU 19 Office

Somersworth Housing Authority

Southeast Regional Refuse Dist 53-B

Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission

Southwest New Hampshire District Fire Mutual Aid '

Southwest Region Planning Commission
Stewartstown School District
Strafford County

Strafford County Conservation District
Strafford Regional Planning Commission
Swains Lake Village District
Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., Inc.
Tilton-Northfield Water District
Town of Acworth

Town of Albany

Town of Alexandria

Town of Allenstown

Town of Alstead

Town of Alton

Town of Andover

Town of Antrim

Town of Ashland

Town of Atkinson

Town of Auburn

Town of Barrington

Town of Bartlett

Town of Bath

Town of Bedford

Town of Belmont

tLown of Bennington)

Town of Bethlehem

Town of Boscawen

Town of Bow

Town of Brentwood

Town of Bristol

Town of Brookfield

Town of Brookline

Town of Campton

Town of Canaan

Town of Candia

Town of Canterbury

Town of Carroll

Town of Center Harbor
Town of Chesterfield

Town of Chichester

Town of Clarksville

Town of Colebrook

Town of Conway

Town of Comish

Town of Croydon

Town of Dalton

Town of Deerfield

Town of Deering

Town of Dublin

Town of Dummer

Town of Dunbarton

Town of Durham

Town of East Kingston
Town of Easton

Town of Eaton

Town of Effingham

453
521

817
748
533
536
525
538
566
790
605
465
562
552
467
585
100
101

102
103
104
105
107
108
109
110
111

113
114
115
116
117
119
122
123
125
127
128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135
139
140
142
143
146
147
148
149
162
153
157
158
159
160
161

162
163
164
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Jennifer Harper

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2020-EP-00005
Dear Jennifer Harper:

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitted under

the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,535,345.00.

As a condition of this award, you are required to contribute a cost match in the amount of $3,535,345.00 of non-Federal funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $7,070,690.00.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you must establish acceptance of the award. By
accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms of your
award:

« Agreement Aricles (attached to this Award Letter)

- Obligating Document (attached 1o this Award Letter)

« FY 2020 Emergency Management Performance Grants Notice of Funding Opportunity,
» FEMA Preparedness Grants Manual

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your official file for this award.
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1: Please log in to the ND Grants system at hitps://portal.fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you will see the Home page with a Pending Tasks menu. Click on the Pending Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for "Award Offer Review” tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon {wrench) lo review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records.

System for Award Management {(SAM): Grant recipients are to keep all of their information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization's name, address, DUNS number, EIN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same one used to apply for all FEMA awards, Future payments will be contingent on the information provided
in the SAM; therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at hitp.//

WWW.5am.gov.

If you have any questions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist (GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help us to make the necessary updates and aveid any interruptions in the payment
process.



PAUL FRANCIS FORD Regional Administrator



